ANNUAL REPORT
OF THE

MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

February 3, 1986



ANNUAL REPORT
OF THE

MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

February 3, 1986



II.

ITI.

IV.

VI.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 4ivevereneoaassnaannsnsasansssassssassnsss 1
PURPOSE AND ORGANIZATION ..icveveecccsns vesesesene e 2
FISCAL INFORMATION ..ccoccccesccscsnns T I I 5
ACTIVITIES IN 1985 ...cceececcscccsnssssnssossnnsncsas 19
1985 IN REVIEW, su o o s oo s am wm s wis mm s wcw am o N 47
CONCLUSION scesssscsscssonsncnas T T E 50



L. INTRODUCTION.

The Public Utilities Commission is required by State law to
report annually to the Legislature on its fiscal activities
relating to the Regulatory Fund, the Reimbursement Fund and the
Nuclear Decommissioning Financing Act [see 35 M.R.S.A. §§17(2),
18 and 3358]. 1In addition, the Commission has agreed with the
Joint Standing Committee on Utilities to include information in
its Annual Report relating to:

1. The Commission's activities under legislation
governing telecommunications equipment for the deaf,
hearing-impaired and speech-impaired [see 35 M.R.S.A. §2361];

o The number and nature of wutility filings under
legislation clarifying the time during which a wutility is
restricted from filing a rate case [see 35 M.R.S.A. §64,
2nd paragraph, last sentence];

g The waiver, rteceipt, expenditure and return of filing
fees collected under 35 M.R.S.A. §13-B;

b4 The Commission's treatment of electric utility
requests for rates to Trecover expenses associated with
conservation loan programs; and

5. The effectiveness of 35 M.R.S.A. §314 (last paragraph)
in deterring utility violations of Chapter 81 of the Commission
Rules.

In addition to the above, we have included information
relating to expenditures of General Fund monies, case load and
organization.

It is intended that this report will provide a complete and
concise picture of Commission activities. We welcome
suggestions from the Legislature or other interested parties
that would improve this report in the future.



II. PURPOSE AND ORGANIZATION.

Purpose. . The Public Utilities Commission's purpose is to
protect the public by ensuring that utilities operating in the
State of Maine provide adequate and reliable service to the
public at rates that are reasonable and just. The Commission is
a quasi-judicial body which rules on cases involving rates,
service, financing and other activities of the utilities it
regulates. The Commission has jurisdiction over 150 water
utilities, 15 electric wutilities, 1 gas utility, 19 telephone
utilities, 3 resellers of telephone services, 4 water carriers
and limited aspects of 6 radio common carriers. These utilities
had total revenues in 1985 of more than $905 million.

Organization. The Public Utilities Commission was created
by the Public Laws of 1913 and organized December 1, 1914. The
present Commission consists of three members appointed by the
Governor, subject to review by the Legislative Committee having
jurisdiction over utilities and to confirmation by the
Legislature for terms of six years. One member is designated by
the Governor as Chairman, and all three devote full time to
their duties. [See organizational chart at the end of this
section]

The Commission  sets regulatory policy through its
rulemaking and adjudicatory decisions. Aside from the
Commission itself, the agency is divided into five operating
divisions as follows:

Administrative Division. The Administrative Division is
responsible  for fiscal, personnel, contract and docket
management, as well as physical plant. The Division provides
support services to the other divisions and assists the
Commission in coordinating its activities. The Division has
primary responsibility for public information and assists the
General Counsel of the Legal Division in providing information
to the Legislature.

Included within the Administrative Division is the Word
Processing Section, the Hearing Reporters and, for
administrative purposes, the Consumer Assistance Division.

Consumer Assistance Division. The Consumer Assistance
Division (CAD) receives, analyzes and responds to complaints
from Maine wutility customers. The CAD assists individual

customers in resolving their disputes with the wutility and
analyzes those complaints to determine what utility practices,
if any, need to be corrected. When a utility practice is
identified that requires corrective action, it is brought to the
attention of the wutility for appropriate resolution. The
Consumer Assistance Division operates as a separate division but

is administratively attached to the Administrative Division.



-3-

Legal Division. The Legal Division represents the
Commission before federal and State appeallate and trial courts
and agencies. It provides examiners and advocates in cases
before the Commission and assists in preparing and presenting
Commission views on Legislative proposals. Examiners preside
over Commission proceedings, rule on questions of procedure and
evidence, and prepare written recommended decisions for the
Commission. Advocates organize and present the staff's case
before the Commission, cross-examine the cases of other parties,
file briefs on the issues, and engage in negotiations with the
parties for the settlement of all or some of the issues in a
case. Complete legal services are provided by the Division on
all legal aspects of matters within the Commission's
jurisdiction from major rate cases to individual consumer
complaints.

Finance Division. The Finance Division is responsible for
conducting financial investigations and analysis of telephone,
electric, gas and water wutilities, and for conducting other
research about Maine utilities. The Division analyzes all
applications of utilities to issue stocks, bonds or notes. The
Division prepares testimony and other material concerning fuel
clauses, cost of capital, rate base, revenues, expenses,
depreciation and rate design for rate cases. The Division
assists in the preparation of questions for cross-examination on
accounting and finance matters, presents direct testimony,
evaluates rate case exhibits and advises the Commission on
financial and economic issues.

Technical Analysis Division. The Technical Analysis
Division analyzes the technical aspects of filings made by
utilities. Specifically, the Division analyzes and evaluates
rate design exhibits, assists in the preparation of engineering
related cross-examination and provides expert witnesses in rate
proceedings. The Division prepares and reviews cost allocations
and rate studies, reviews plans and specifications on all major
utility construction projects, conducts on-site inspection of
system improvements, advises the Commission and CAD regarding
line extensions, inspects gas pipelines to ensure safe
operations and conducts on site investigations of gas explosions
and electrical accidents involving loss of human life. Finally,
the Division reviews standards of service, utility reports, fuel
clauses and fuel generation rates, using computer modeling
techniques where appropriate.




(303f01g) @208y YI1wIsAY § Bupuuetd

11 28141 %3319
queis|ssy [EAa(RIRg
[¢4] Aau1073y Iauguuixg
(5)) 3oupmxy £auio1ay

I0TUTK] A3U1011Y 20jUIG
1asuno) Teaauwsy Landag

£1e121395 193] 0juag
1asuno) [BIUID

NDISTAIG TVOd1

(2) 11 auwwaunoddy KI111I0
(E) 111 Jueaunoddy LIFTIN

jurjunoaay A111530 39110

(2) 3skreuy [ojoucurd Lrrin
111 ous 31910

10322350

* NDISIAIOQ INWNI4

(£) 1a310d3y Suyie

(y) 208533014 paoy
2087a3dng SJurssasoiy pa
U0y 3i09g dU[559001 PIoY

JuCILUN0dDY
qUBIBTEEY IA]IL1ISTU
GO[30ag JUfIUNOIIY

(2) 191441 13310
111 22219

301293)( SAJIPIISJULDY JUBIE]EEY
111 351941 13210

101221} IA1IFII8 jUUPY

NDTLYULS TN DIV

() 81181o2ds Juelsjasy Jamsuo)
a0sfaladng JURIFISSY JUNLUOY)

NOISTAIO TNVISISSY UBJSHUD

asd|euy dmmeySoly

(g) 1auuetd L31130
Jauun(d 311530 _I01ues
Fijuoria

(z) asfpeuy 2y
sk euy 230y 101UAg
iy

aaaupBuz L1110
FEETIE be] .A:.%“[S 101035
[EEETTECF]

111 ouals 4131
10129110

NOISTAIQ SISATYNY TYOINHTAL

111 ou235 NI31]
(Z) ©B19UD]E9 jwDD)
£19721595 3A]I9IIBJUIUDY
ey

NOISS DD

" NOISSIHDO STILITIIN DITENA
IV 30 ALVIS




III. FISCAL INFORMATION.

The Public Utilities Commission is required by 35 M.R.S.A.
§17 to report annually to the Joint Standing Committee on
Utilities "on its planned expenditures for the year and on its
use of funds in the previous year." The Commission is also
required to report to the Committee regarding the Reimbursement
Fund, the Purchase Power Fund and the Nuclear Decommissioning
Financing Act. This section of the Commission's Annual Report
fulfills these statutory requirements and provides additional
information regarding the Commission's budget.

The Commission has two major sources of funding, a General
Fund appropriation of approximately $700,000 and a Regulatory
Fund of $1,894,000. The Regulatory Fund is raised through an
assessment on utilities pursuant to 35 M.R.S.A. §17. The
assessment process is described in Section 5 of this chapter.

All references in this chapter are to fiscal
years -- July 1 to June 30. Throughout this report Consulting
Services are broken out from All Other because it represents a
large portion of the Commission's budget.

L Fiscal Year 1985.

In FY 85, the Commission expended approximately
$2.5 million regulating 198 utilities with gross revenues
exceeding $905 million. Exhibit A details FY 85 expenditures by
line category. Exhibit B summarizes General Fund activity and
activity in other funds administered by the Commission.

The Commission was authorized 61 positions in FY 85,
22 in the General Fund and 39 in the Regulatory Fund. Two
seasonal Legal Researcher positions were authorized for FY 86.

General Fund. The General Fund allocation for FY 85
was $700,977. $596,27/2 was expended, principally for Personal
Services. $93,639 was lapsed to the General Fund. This lapsed
amount represents, in large part, salary savings from vacancies
that went unfilled during all or part of FY 85. $11,066 was
brought forward to FY 85 as an encumbered balance.

Regulatory Fund. The Regulatory Fund assessment for
FY 85 was $1,59%4,000. This assessment was increased by the




-

Legislature to $1,894,000 for use in FY 86. In addition to the

assessment, a balance of $79,770l/ and encumbrances of
$184,539 were brought forward from FY 84. $1,608,985 was
expended. Details of these expenditures are presented in

Exhibit A. An encumbered balance of $161,878 and an
unencumbered balance of $87,446 were brought forward to FY 86.
The encumbered balances generally represent ongoing contracts
for consulting services.

Decommissioning Fund. 35 M.R.S.A. §3358 [Nuclear
Decommissioning Finance Act] states, "Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, money received from the filing fee should be
segregated, apportioned and expended by the Public Utilities
Commission for the purposes stated in this section, with a
report to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having
jurisdiction over appropriations and financial affairs.”
$35,000 was originally received by the Commission pursuant to
§3358 in FY 83, and $14,118 of that amount was expended during
that year. An encumbered balance of $20,882 was brought forward
to FY 84. During FY 84, $20,582 was expended, leaving an
encumbered balance forward to FY 85 of $300 as indicated by
Exhibit B. All expenditures were for Consulting Services. No
funds were expended in FY 85, and the $300 was brought forward
to FY 86.

Purchase Power Fund. Last year's report concluded the
activities 1in this account. There were no balances brought
forward, no funds received, nor were there any expenditures.

Future filing fees for this purpose will be deposited into the
"Filing Fee'" section of the PUC Reimbursement Fund.

Reimbursement Fund. 35 M.R.S.A. §18 states, ''The
Commission shall report annually, before February lst, to the
joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction
over public utilities, on a case by case basis, on the waiver,
exemption, receipt and expenditure of any filing fees, expense
reimbursements or fines collected under this Title."

Pursuant to 35 M.R.S.A. §17, balances up to 7% of the
Regulatory Fund may be brought forward to the next fiscal
year. If these funds are to be moved from one line
category to another, the approval of the Governor is
required. Any amount over 7% must be reallocated by the
Legislature or used to reduce the utility assessment in
the following fiscal year.



"

Exhibit B indicates the Reimbursement Fund has been

divided into two accounts - - Filing  Fees and Expense
Reimbursements. During FY 85, $375,000 was received in

connection with the following cancelled plants - - Seabrook II,
Pilgrim II and Sears Island. Exhibit C indicates the
expenditures and balance remaining at year end. Expenditures
from this account totaled $294,321. All amounts expended were
for consulting services. The balance of the filing fees

($80,678) was brought forward to FY 86. $63,034 has since been
refunded.

During FY 86, $8,178.30 was received in filing fees
from Central Maine Power Company to assist in defraying the cost
of considering their petition for the purchase of power and
transmission capacity from Hydro Quebec. An additional filing
fee from Bangor Hydro-Electric Company in the amount of
$1,778.40 has been received for the same purpose. Expenditures
made during FY 86 will be reported next year.

Expense reimbursements consist of funds received for
copies of documents such as monthly dockets, agendas and
decisions and for other miscellaneous items. $3,387 was
received during FY 84. This amount was brought forward to
FY 85. An additional $13,860 was received during FY 85. The
total amount was brought forward to FY 86. It is anticipated
these funds will be expended during FY 86.

There were no waivers or exemptions of any filing fees
under this Title in FY 85. Nor were any fines collected.

2. Fiscal Year 1986.

Exhibit D details the Commission's FY 86 General Fund
and Regulatory Fund budgets. The FY 86 budget figures are
included in the left hand column. Encumbered and unencumbered
balances brought forward from FY 85 are included in Column 2.
The right hand column represents the total funds available to
the Commission in FY 86 by account and line category. The
bottom figure in the right hand column represents the total of
all funds available to the Commission in FY 36. This last
figure does not include $9,956.70 the Commission has received in
filing fees in FY 86 for Hydro Quebec power purchase and
transmission facilities.

3. Fiscal Year 1987 Budget.

The Commission 1is seeking to increase the annual
Regulatory Fund assessment by $145,000 to a total of $2,084,000
beginning in FY 87. The additional funds will be wused to



-8-

strengthen the Consumer Assistance Division (CAD) and the
Library of the Public Utilities Commission in response to
recommendations of the Joint Standing Committee on Audit and
Program Review. Four positions are being requested - - two
professional positions and a clerical position in CAD, and a
Librarian.

Exhibit E details the approved FY 87 Regulatory Fund
budget in the 1left hand column. Column 2 breaks out the
requested increase in the budget by line category. The right
hand column represents the total of the approved FY 87 budget
and the requested increase.

4. The Budget in Perspective.

Exhibit F details the Commission's General Fund and
Regulatory Fund budgets for a four-year period. The left hand
column and column 2 include amounts actually expended in FY 84
and FY 85. Column 3 includes the budgeted figures for FY 86,
including encumbered and unencumbered balances brought forward
from FY 85. Column 4 includes the FY 87 budget submission plus
the requested increases in the Regulatory Fund.

5. The Regulatory Fund Assessment In Perspective.

Exhibit G details the Regulatory Fund assessments
since FY 80. Annual Reports filed by the utilities with the
Commission include revenues for the previous year ending

December 31lst. Calculations are made to determine what
percentage of the total reported revenues will provide the
amount authorized by statute -- currently $1,894,000. The
factor derived that will raise the authorized amount is applied
against the rteported revenues of each wutility. Pursuant to
35 M.R.S.A. §17(2), on May lst of each year an assessment is
mailed to each wutility regulated by the Commission. The
assessments are due on July lst. Funds derived from this

assessment are for use during the fiscal year beginning on the
same date.

6. Management Audits

35 M.R.S.A. §18 provides that the Commission may
require the performance of a mangement audit of the operations
of any public utility in order to determine:

1. The degree to which a utility's conmnstruction
program evidences planning adequate to identify realistic needs
of its customers;



-9-

r: 39 The degree to which a utility's operations
are conducted in an effective, prudent and efficient manner;

3. The degree to which a utility minimizes or
avoids 1inefficiencies which otherwise would increase cost to
customers;

4, Any other consideration which the Commission
finds relevant to rate setting under Chapter 3, §§51 and 52.

Section 18 " also provides that the Commission may
select an independent auditor to perform the audit, require a
utility to pay for the cost of the audit and require the utility
to execute a contract with the independent auditor. Finally,
Section 18 provides the full cost of the audit shall be
recovered from the ratepayers, and that the Commission shall
consider the impact of the cost of the audit upon the ratepayers.

" Pursuant to Section 18, the Commission ordered a
management audit of the Maine wutilities' investments in the
Seabrook Nuclear Power Project. The utilities shared the cost
as follows: Maine Public Service Company paid $30,260, Central
Maine Power Company paid $21,888, and Bangor Hydro-Electric
Company paid $16,852. The work was performed by independent
consultants selected by the Commission with the approval of the
Contract Review Committee. Invoices submitted by the
consultants were reviewed by the Commission staff and forwarded
to the appropriate utilities for payment.

Also pursuant to Section 18, the Commission ordered an
audit of the quality of service provided by Continental

Telephone Company of Maine. This audit was performed in
connection with a pending rate case. The cost of the audit was
$23,474.96.

Currently, the Commission has ordered a management
audit of the construction planning and service ordering areas of
the New England Telephone Company and of Central Maine Power
Company's investment in the Millstone Nuclear Power Plant.
Additional information on these audits will be available in next
year's report.



-10-

7. Public Utilities Commission Facilities Fund

35 M.R.S.A. §17, §§7 authorizes two  special
assessments of $250,000 each to make necessary improvements in
the facilities housing the Public Utilities Commission at 242
State Street, Augusta, Maine.

On October 1, 1985, the first of the two special
assessments was mailed. The assessments were due
December 1, 1985. Funds are being deposited in the PUC
Facilities Fund which is an interest bearing account. No
expenditures have yet been made from this fund.

The second and final assessment of $250,000 will be
made in conjunction with the annual Regulatory Fund assessment
and will be mailed on May 1, 1986. This assessment 1is due
July 1, 1986. Any funds remaining in the fund after the
improvements have been made will be returned to the utilities or
used to reduce the following year's Regulatory Fund assessment.

These assessments are considered to be Jjust and
reasonable operating costs for amortization, with carrying
costs, in the utility's next rate case, provided that case is
filed before January 1, 1990.

Additional information on the Commission's renovation
project will be included in next year's report.



=1 ¥

EXHIBIT A
FY 85 EXPENDITURES
Account Name Amount
General Fund
Positions (22)
Personal Services 559,743
Consulting Services 0
All Other 35,208
Capital 1,321
General Fund Total 596,272
Regulatory Fund
Positions (39)
Personal Services 947,214
Consulting Services 265,198
All Other 342,239
Capital 54,334
Regulatory Fund Total 1,608,985
Decommissioning Fund 0
Purchase Power Fund (no longer used) 0
Reimbursement Fund 294,321

All Expenditures Total 2,499,578



-12-

EXHIBIT B
(Page 1 of 2)
PUC FUND ACTIVITY BY ACCOUNT FOR FY 1985
Account Name Amount
General Fund
Balance Brought Forward From Previous Year 0
Encumbrances Brought Forward From Previous Year 0
General Fund Allocation 700,977
Less Expended 596,272
Encumbered Balance Brought Forward To FY 1986 11,066
6/30/85 Balance Lapsed To General Fund 93,639
Regulatory Fund
Balance Brought Forward From Previous Year 19,770
Encumbrances Brought Forward From Previous Year 184,539
Funds Received 1,594,000
Reallocated Balance 0
Refund From Prior Year Expenses 0
Less Expended 1,608,985
Encumbered Balance Brought Forward To FY 1986 161,878
Unencumbered Balance Brought Forward To FY 1986 87,446
Decommissioning Fund
Encumbrances Brought Forward From Previous Year 300
Funds Received 0
Less Expended 0
Encumbered Balance Brought Forward To FY 1986 300
Reimbursement Fund
Filing Fees
Balance Brought Forward From Previous Year 0
Encumbrances Brought Forward From Previous Year 0
Funds Received 375,000
Less Expended 294,321
Encumbered Balance Brought Forward To FY 1986 80,679
Unencumbered Balance Brought Forward To FY 1986 0



-13-

Misc. Reimbursements

Balance Brought Forward from Previous Year
Encumbrances Brought Forward from Previous Year
Funds Received

Less Expended

Encumbered Balance Brought Forward To FY 1986
Unencumbered Balance Brought Forward To FY 1986

EXHIBIT B
(Page 2 of 2)

3,387
0

13,860
0
0
17,247



-14-

EXHIBIT C

PUC Reimbursement Fund - Filing Fee Summary

Seabrook II

Maine Public Service Co. $75,000.00
Consulting Fees 82,355.98

Funded by PUC Regulatory Fund $ 7,355.98

Seabrook II

Bangor Hydro-Electric Co. $75,000.00
Consulting Fees 82,000.00

Funded by PUC Regulatory Fund $ 7,000.00

Seabrook II

Central Maine Power Co. $75,000.00
Consulting Fees 76,480.03

Funded by PUC Regulatory Fund $ 1,480.03

Sears Island

Central Maine Power Co. $75,000.00
Consulting Fees 33,124.00

Refunded to Company in FY 86 $41,876.00

Pilgrim II
Central Maine Power Co. $75,000.00
Consulting Fees 53,841.36

Refunded to Company in FY 86 $21,158.64



-15-
EXHIBIT D
FY 86 BUDGET & ADJUSTMENTS

General Fund

Budget Brought Fuwd. Adjusted Budget

Positions (22) (22)
Personal Services $705,216 0 $705,216
Consulting 0 0 0
A1l Other 53,657 0 53,657
Capital 0 § 11,066% 11,066

TOTAL $758,873 § 11,066 $769, 939

Regulatory Fund

Positions L) 41)
Personal Services $1,133,825 $ 10,079%* $1,143,904
Consulting 370,205 $ 229, 690%** 599, 895
All Other 367,970 5,291 %k 373,261
Capital 22,000 3, 97 7%k 25,977

TOTAL $1,894,000 $ 249,037 $2,143,037L/

Decommissioning Fund 300 300
Purchase Power Fund 0 0
Reimbursement Fund
Filing Fee 80,679 80,679
PUC Misc Fund 2,000 2,000
TOTAL ALL RESOURCES $2,654,873 $341,082 $2,995,955

% Encumbered balance brought forward from FY 1985

v Unencumbered balance brought forward from FY 1985

*%%  Tncludes Encumbered balance of $152,611 & Unencumbered balance of $77,079
*¥%i%  Encumbered balance brought forward from FY 1985

widi% Encumbered balance brought forward from FY 1985

1/ Does not include $9,956.70 in filing fees received in FY 86.



<Y

FY 87 REGULATORY FUND BUDGET & PROPOSED INCREASES

FY 87

Positions
Personal Services
Consulting Services
All Other
Capital

TOTAL

Budget
(41)
$1,183,056
372,769
374,175

9,000

$1,939,000

Request
(4)
$117,903
0
14,987

12 ; 110

$145,000

EXHIBIT E

Adjusted
(45)
$1,300,959
372,769
389,162

21,110

$2,084,000



<7

EXHIBIT F
PUC BUDGET IN PERSPECTIVE
FY 84 FY 85 FY 86 FY 87
Expended Expended Budgeted Budgeted
General Fund
Positions (22) (22) (22) (22)
Personal Services $557,143 $559, 743 $705,216 $727,001
Consultants 0 0 0 0
All Other 37,199 35,208 53,657 57,143
Capital 0 1,321 11,066%* 0
TOTAL $594,342 $596,272 $769,939 $784, 144

Regulatory Fund

Positions (35) (39) (41) (45)
Persciial Services $759.272 $ 947,214  $1,143,904** § 1,300,959

Consultants 389,557 265,198 599, 895%** 372,769
All Other 311,528 342,239 373,261%%*¥* 389 162
Capital 11,808 54,334 25,977%%%%* 21,110
TOTAL $1,472,165 $1,608,985 $2,143,037 $ 2,084,000
Decommissioning Fund 20,582 0 300
Purchase Power Fund 4,831 0 0
Reimbursement Fund
Filing fees 0 294,321 80,679
PUC Misc 0 0 2,000
ALL RESOURCES $2,091,920 $2,499,578  $2,995,955 $2,868,144

Includes $11,066 Encumbered balance from FY 1985
Includes $10,079 Unencumbered balance brought forward to Personal

Services

Fedede Includes $370,205 from the Budget, $152,611 of Encumbered balances
and $77,079 Unencumbered balance brought forward.

VR Includes Encumbered balance forward of $5,292

Includes 3,977 Encumbered balance brought forward.



-18-

000°768°T (1$ 3so1eaN) %16°€68°T  €50C60200° Z69°0EE°S06 009°080°T [Z9°LTS‘0Z SST°06T°Ty TOZ‘L/8°0TZ 8OTS9S°0E9 68/10/£0-68/50 9861/Ad
000°h65‘T (T 359IeaN) %06°€66°T  TOBEWEI00° TIL‘TH0'0Z8 90T‘786  8TI‘90Z°TZ 86L°TLE OV £26°206°01Z 99T°LL6"9YS ¥8/10/L0-%8/50 G861 Al
000091 (1§ 3S98aN) ¥86°6ST €0TZ000°  YOY'678°09L SZv'6S6  €CT'B0E°6T LBZ'6€6°9E %L9°TT6 76T G68°8E8°80S £8/10/80-€8/90 %861 Ad
000°006‘T (T$ 759IBaN) 666°667°T 99E0LT00°  %Ov‘6ZE‘09L GTv'6S6  €TT'60E'6T LETE0B'9E %19'7T6° 76T G68°8E8 80 £8/10/L0-€8/50 %861 Ad
000°00€°T (1§ 359IEaN) 966°667°T €EL/8T00°  L90°TLW'T69 €E6°E08  W7'8Ty'#1 ¥88°07Z'TE EET1°0S8°Z8T1 €L9°L96°C9Y 78/10/40-78/S0 €861 Ad
000°00€  (S$ 3sS9IESN) €86°66C G9T/000°  89%‘SOL8TY ZLTT€6'8  0L0°TTY'8C YWS'E0T'S9T T89°EwL'9TL 18/10/80-18/90 861 Ad
000°0ST  (OT$ 3Is918aN) 96L°6YT 478560000  89%°SOL‘8TY ZLT'TE6'8  0L0‘TZY‘8T WG '80T'S9T T8I'EHT 91T 18/10/£0-18/50 86T Ad
000°0ST  (OT$ 3s91EaN) 0€8°6Y1 T8€£000° 0£9 65T €6E 796°WLE‘L  TEE'S9Y'ST WL6°TSI'EST €17 T9L°90C 08/10/£0-08/50 1861 Ad
000°6. - (01$ Is91EN) 918°YL 12000° 97€ 86/ °9S¢E 9g/*6YL'9  €09°980°%Z %69°€89°6ET €67°8LT 98T 08/10/10-64/TT 0861 Ad
JUBSSISSY Agmv lojoeq nmmﬂ:ﬁmu:v arigo SB9 d=23eM “wodaT3], 211329 TYH aqeq =nd Aq ur

S5019) § £q psssessy JUDUSSISSY sanuaAay $ ¢ $ $ sanuIAYY /@3ea Fuitiew 9sn 104

Junoury 38N § $ 18301 § 1enuuy ¢

9 LI9IHXI

TIE3=2Q JUSSSaSSY



=19=

IV. ACTIVITIES IN 1985.
1. Caseload.

At the end of calendar year* 1984, 149 cases were
pending on the Public Utilities Commission Docket. During 1985,
954 new cases were docketed. The number of new cases docketed
is somewhat higher than 1984 (247). 109 of the 149 pre-1985
cases and 168 of the 254 new cases were closed during 1985. At
the end of 1985, 126 cases remained on the Commission's Docket.
Thus, in 1985, the Commission closed 277 cases, and its efforts
to reduce the case backlog were again successful. (See Exhibits
H and I)

Exhibit H breaks down Commission activity in 1985 by
type of utility and type of Commission initiated actiom, i.e.,
investigations and rulemakings.

Exhibit I further details the types of cases that were
docketed during 1985. ;

The following explanations will assist the reader in
interpretating these exhibits:

All references in this chapter are to calendar year(s)
unless otherwise noted.



9=

TERM

Rates - General

Rates - Limited

Rates - Temporary .
Rates - Water District
Rates - Customer-Owned

Electric Utilities

Security Issuances

Agreements/Contracts

1/

EXPLANATION -

Pursuant to Sections 64 and 69rl/ the
Commission reviews proposed changes in
rates. General rate filings involve
general  increases in rates that
significantly affect the utility's
revenues. The Commission may suspend
these filings for up to nine months.
At the end of nine months, in the
absence of action by the Commission,
these rates become effective by
operation of law.

Limited rate filings involve minor
adjustments to individual tariffs and
do not significantly impact on overall
utility revenues.

Section 311 empowers the Commission to
temporarily alter existing utility
rates. This authority allows the
Commission to respond quickly to
emergency situations.

Under Section 72, rate filings by
municipal and quasi-municipal water
utilities are effective by operation of
law unless a valid petition is received.

Under Section 75 rate filings by
customer-owned electric wutilities are
effective by operation of law unless a
valid petition is recieved.

Pursuant to Section 171, the Commission
must approve the issuance of securities
by utilities.

Pursuant to Section 64 and Section 103,
the Commission must approve contracts
between utilities and customers. The
1984 figures in this category include
principally interruptible service
contracts with commercial customers.
These contracts permit the utility to
terminate service temporarily at times
of high demand and/or limited supply.

Unless otherwise noted, all references in these explanations are to

sections of 35 M.R.S.A.



=01~

Reorganization/Affiliated Interests

Cogeneration Petitions

Commission Rulemakings

Commission Investigations

Commission Delegations

Advisory Rulings

Ten-Person Complaints

Purchase/Sale Petitions

Under Sections 104(3) and 104(3-A), the
Commission must approve financial
transactions between a utility and an
affiliated interest as well as utility
reorganizations.

Under Section 2326, the Commission 1is
required to resolve certain disputes
between cogenerators and utilities.

Section 3 authorizes the Commission to
promulgate all necessary rules.

Section 296 authorizes the Commission
to investigate a utility whenever it
believes any rate is unreasonable or
that any service is inadequate or for
any other appropriate reason.

The Commission delegates to its staff
certain duties in order to more
efficiently accomplish the purposes of
the Commission.

Chapter 11, Section 5 of the Commission
Rules provide that any interested
person may petition the Commission for
an advisory ruling with respect to the
applicability of any statute or rule
administered by the Commission.

Section 291 provides for Commission
investigation of written complaints
signed by ten or more persons made
against any public utility.

Under Sections 211 and 212, the
Commission reviews the purchase and
sale of an entire utility system and
approves abondonment of property or
discontinuance of service.



=722~

Public Convenience and Necessity

Exemptions/Waivers

Cost of Fuel Adjustments

Cost of Gas Adjustments

Conservation

Pursuant to Section 2301(2), a utility
[electric, gas or telephone] must seek
Commission approval in order to provide
service to a city or town in which
another utility is already providing,
or is authorized to provide service.

Pursuant to Chapters 11 & 12 of the
Commission Rules, the Commission may
grant exemptions or waivers from

"certain of the Commission's rules.

Section 131 requires an * electric
utility to seek Commission approval at
least annually in order to adjust its
charges to customers to reflect
increases or decreases in the cost of
fuel used in the generation and supply
of electricity. A fuel adjustment
filing triggers a Section 296
investigation. Concurrent with the
filing of cost of fuel adjustments, the
electric utility must file short-term
avoided costs.

Pursuant to Section 132, a gas utility
must seek Commission approval in order
to adjust 1its gas charges to its
customers to reflect increases or
decreases in the cost of gas.

Pursuant to Section 94, utilities may
file to recover reasonable costs
associated with the implementation of
conservation programs.



-23-

2 Rate Case Decisions.

In 1985, the Public Utilities Commission decided
15 general rate cases, in which electric, telephone, and water
utilities requested increases totaling $130 million.” The
Commission granted $70 million in rate increases and rejected
$60 million. Exhibit J presents overall 1985 rate case decision
data by utility type. Exhibits K, L, M, and N present specific
data on individual rate cases, grouped by utility type.
Exhibit O presents data on total rate increases requested and
granted for all regulated utilities since 1980.

The exhibits pertaining td electrical rate increases
do not reflect changes in fuel charges passed on to consumers.

Nonetheless, a significant portion of total electrical billings -

represent the cost of fuel. For the major electric utilities
fuel adjustment <changes are processed in accordance with
Chapter 34 of the Commission Rules. As Exhibit P indicates, in
1985 fuel revenues accounted for approximately $300 million of
the approximately $668 million in gross operating revenues for
Central Maine Power Company, Bangor Hydro-Electric Company and
Maine Public Service Company combined. This exhibit also charts
the 'historic proportionate ratio of fuel revenue to gross
revenues for Maine's three largest electric utilities since 1983.

Also, referring to Exhibit P, in 1985 Northern
Utilities cost of gas accounted for approximately $12 million of
its $18.8 million in gross operating revenues.

A large portion of the Commission's work is generally
devoted to a small number of cases, usually involving the larger
utilities. Exhibit Q demonstrates this fact. Of 122 days of
hearings held by the Commission in 1985, 54 or 45% of them were
devoted to 4 cases.

These figures are for rate proceedings concluded in 1985.
Some of these rate cases were actually filed prior to
1985. The figures do not include proceedings filed in 1985
which were not concluded by the end of the year. Also not
reflected in rate case decisions are the 19 municipal and
quasi-municipal water wutility rate filings pursuant to
Section 72. A total of $2,591,821 was requested and
received by operation of law under this section. No valid
customer petitions were received [see Exhibit N]J.



-24-

91 [ 0 01 6 H ce
mmm 0 S 8 81 0 CL
A4 1 S 41 81 T Y7L
KIVWANS dSVD 6861

6%1 T 0 Vi 6 0 0¢
L8 < 9 S 8 Y 6L
Lve ! 9 6 €T 1 6%
681 [4 0 0 i £ oY
1e10] °-OSIW sSuorjegsaq SuOIIEF[3ISaAU] SIUPjBWRINY Hmﬁuwmo 123eM 123BM

H LI9IHXY

IVWWNS dSVDO %861

8¢

%e

LT

1€

9t

Al

seq

A LE
[ 79
A S
A/ 96
88 %9
0L [AS
09 89
UOIjeorunmuooaia] oI1399Td

68/1¢/21
Fuipusq sese)

G86T UL
papIoaQq sase)

6861 UT
pa3ajo0q sase)

%8/1¢€/T1
Burpuag sasen

%861 Ul
papioaQ sSase)

7861 Ut
pe33jo0(q S9se)

£g/1e/el
Fuipuag sase)



-25=

!1

vGe = L€ 1 1 vl ZL v 17
- T - T £ || -
1 9
€
z
rA 1 1 €
1 Y €
€ 1
1 € z
1
S
€1 1
81
i
1 z z
1 ST 1
8¢ z 01
1
(14
1
L Y e
0L €6 v g
pe3eIjTuUl s194310 19111B) le2]eM -wWOOI[IL se 011309714
*wmwon 193eM
SBUITId

I ILI9IHX4

pa393j20q $95BD 6861

§13430
UOTIJBAI3SUO)

sjuawysnlpy se9 Jo 13150)
sjuswlsnlpy 12ng 3O 350D

safny - sianiep/suorirdwaxy
£31ss2D9N § 22ualuU2AU0) 2TTQNd
suo1jrlad 21eBS/aseyoand
squre7dwo) uosiad-uld]

s3uinyg A10SIAPY

suorjeda1aQg UOTISSTUWWO)
suor3je8r3ssAU] UOISSIWWO)
s3urjpwaIny UOISSTWWO)

suo1311324 uoijeisusdo)

s3salaju] pe3leI[Ijjv/suorieziuedioay

s30e13U0)/sjuswaa 13y

seNss] S21311N03§g

(6/§) ©2113097d p=umQ 3I’wWO3sny - saiey

(z/§) 30911351 I93BM - S3IBY
Aieiodws] - se31eYy
felsusgy - sa3ey

polTwi_- S°3ey
EL LS



w26

EXHIBIT J
PUC Rate Cases Decided in 1985

Category Cases Requested Granted Difference
Electric 4 $ 83,382,600 $52,733,407 $30,649,193
Telephone 5 45,827,879 16,835,823 28,992,056
*Water B 6 958,128 776,602 181,526
(Investor Owned)

Gas 0

Totals _15 $130,168,607 $70,345,832 $59.822,1715

There were 19 Municipal and Quasi-municipal Section 72 rate filings not
included here. They were effective by operation of law in the absence of a
valid customer petition. (see Exhibit N)



o

%0° 91

V/N

%0°91

V/N

£31nby
uo
uinjay

A LI4IHXH

LI E1

vV /N

%0° €T

vV /N

aseq
231®Yy uo
uinjay

L0V €ELTTSS

000°6C%7°CT

G8%°9C

298°8%.GeS

090°62S ‘%7 $

pPoMOTTV
junouy

0097°¢8€°€£89%

000°00%°LT 061-G8 "ON 323200
211309Tq-01piy 1o3ueyg

86%‘9¢ GZT1-%8 "ON 333°0d
101313ST(@ OTI1309TH § I93BM 29qNT

000°009 ‘865 0ZT1-%8 °*ON 393204
19M0g 2UIBl TRIJUI)

Z0T‘9%e‘L $ 08-H8 °*ON 39320Q
9D0IA19S§ D1ITqNd SUIBK
pojsanbay
junowy

G861 NI QHAIDAA SISVD HLVE OTYELOHATAH



-28-

V/N V/N
v /N V/N
V/N 97" ¢1
V/N 66° L
[69° €1 8E€L°6
£31nby uo uinjlay
uiniay 11BI=A0

€C8 GE8 91$ 6/8° 128 S7$

000009 000°9TL

000°00£L°GT 000°86% ‘€Y

08€‘9¢ £99°6€

by ‘88 6G6°66

666 0TY $ €ST WL T $
pa23uein peisanbay

junoumy Junowy

G86T NI QHAIOAA SUSVO FLVY HINOHJATHL

T LI9IHXA

w%7-%8
66T-6G8

Gh-G8

9¢-68

G0T-%8

Ioqunp

39320(Q

*19] pueTl3ug MaN
‘121 Ppuel3ug MaN

*0D TO9L
puog juefig

*1®1 Sueqlv ‘1§
R puellieH

‘0D "T3L
TB3USUIZUO)

fuedwo)



=P

%00°¢1

V/N
%GL°TT

V/N

vV /N

%00°0T
£31nbg

W LI4IHXH

%66°¢C1

V/N
YATARN!

V/N

%00°¢C1
%00°0T

aseqg 2318y

uo
uinjay

¢0979//$
e 0L

TALIAY
G88°8¢el
080°L9

0L6°GY
€EETIT $

PeMOTTV
junowy

G86T NI QUAIOIA SIASVD IALVY

821 8665
90% ‘6L

31INn09H
Z1Y% ‘966
807 GWT
90% ‘6L

€9€ ‘9%
€ee'11 ¢

poasanbay
Junowy

uoISsIO9(Q [eULg
00 1831BM 10qIBH 193UIM

swa1idng o3 Teaddy uo uorsiol(Q
*0) 123BM 3I9O0UITTINW

‘00 193BM 3310dsyong

§23ey wWrasjug
*0p) 193EM 10qaBH 193UIM

‘00 123BM PRIV
+00) 193BM PUIDDONT]

£31113N

ALITILN YALVM QINMO YOLSHANI

¢h-68

G61-%8
88-G8

=58
10C-%8
8GT-%8

—oN

193000



=30

£8€70%6%
00° %91 L68°G
GL°9C T60°8T
0% L€ £€0°9¢
19°61 986 °0¢
267 €€ €G9°ZT
00°1T L9
729" %¢ TG €0T
0€° €2 L60°8Y
00°€0T GTL €
01°8¢ I6°CT
TL 6% GTY 6T
21 LL vyl T1
96" 6% 666 °8S
0Z°2¢ 6€6°TL
G9° 6T 890°¢¢E
L9701 016 ‘8T
99° 1T %90°G¢T
€€ 6T gov‘ze $
a9skPal10UTr ie=a ) JO0TId
%L I9AQ
2S8kal10oUfy

12871667 ¢S
000°0T
VAL
0£9°66
€L6°92¢
966 ‘6%
eIy  LL
A
LT18°%6T
06€°L
SE6°9Y
206 8¢

7L6°9T
00T“LLT
LGV 66T
009 ‘%91
TG0 Z6T
000 ‘0%2C
oo%7‘00C $

anuaaay
pesodoig

*sjuswaaoadur
1eatded aoueurj 03 A1SS209U SeM aseaidul ayj Jo uorziod juedr3jruldis ¥

12301
10113STQ 1923BM purIl10d MaN
10T13SI(Q 19231BM UBUDE[
10113STQ 1931BM USABUTBUTIA
we31sAS 133BM U8y 3104
fuedwon 193eBM uwO33UTUOIS
1011351 1923BM Zu0i3l§
wa23s£g 193BM 10qiepH Aeqyjoog
3211381 193eM doayjurpm
-d1iog @8eTTIA pueTsI T21i1inbg
s3deq 193BM USABH UJlION
19113SsIQ 193BM UOSUY

GET-G8x
VAN A% 'S
€EC-G8x=
827-G8
80¢-698
68T-G8
L8T-G8x
GRT-6G8=x
€L1-68
7HT1-G8
O%T1-G8=x=

€81-68

30T13SI(Q I23BM MOOSORW RIHT-G8

10113ST(Q 1923BM UOSIpPEBKW
101138TQ A3TTTaNn STied
79113STI(Q 193BM u03l13prig
10113STI(Q 1923BM ABMION
quawjaedag I23BM UOITIM
10T13STIQ 193BM ODIXBW

JETRREN

ZL§ 0L INVNS¥YNd SASVI ALVY

SHILITIIA YALVM TVAIDINNW-ISVND % TVAIDINNKW

N LI9IHXH

9ZT1-G8x

¢1T-G8x
T19-G8x=
86-68
7%-G8x
-G8

—oN

19300(Q



Year

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985

All data pertains to rate cases concluded in years listed.
by years are not directly comparable.

PUC RATE CASE DECISION 1980-1985
(All Utility Categories)”

Rate Increases
Requested

=

$ 60.6 million
$ 94.2 million

- $140.5 million

$120.5 million
$ 61.1 million

$130.2 million

Rates Allowed

$37.4 million
$60.6 million
$75.1 million
$39.0 million
$29.1 million

$70.4 million

fuel adjustment increases depicted in Exhibit Q.

EXHIBIT O

Difference

$23.2 million
$33.6 million
$65.4 million
$81.5 million
$32.0 million
$59.8 million

Data presented
Data presented does not include



=-32=

*G86T ‘0f 19qURAON Papu@ syjuow g 10J pajIpneun AIeurwi[sid

—_— %

S9TITTIIN UISYIION

Tawdimoy

*¢g6T ‘0f 1oqUEAON pepus syjuow 7T

(€°€D) 6" €9 %26 11$ 6LL 8T (L°9) L799 LGL TS 0v9°0z$ 8°89 786 %1% 01z 12%
JS0) sen ut se) 9 350D ERUEREN] ERTEREN] Se9 9 3509 anuaAsy se9) 9 3s0) ENVEYEN]
a8ueyp 9 G861 SB9) GBI«  5SOID GBATx wmmu ur 7861 seg ¥gel  SSOI) ¥86T €861 Sed €861 55019 €861
23uey) ¥,
(000%)
SAIVY SV9 TVINIVN NI INJWISAAY Sv9 J0 1S0D
(T°¢) 67 0%¢ 00£% 671 8995 B8 T°8%7 090 01¢% £087%7%79% [76Y 9t8 19¢% JA7ANARS ]
G'el 0°9¢ 66071 Z61°6E 89 £°9¢ [Zv'e1 90z %€ 7°6G€ €69°TT L00°€EE
(1) T°8Y 958 ‘9% 106°L6 [ 4 £ 6% 1689 H61°G6 L% 65E°LE £€29°¢8
9% 0°SY SIAGITA) 95v 1es$ 8°L1 9°8Y 9eL°052$ L0%°GTS$ L*9Y KA RATA LT1°95%%
EQUEVEN] 9 12ng anuaAay anuaAsy snuaazy 9 TPnd ERTEYER] anusAay 9 T1eng ERTEREH] anuaAay
Teng ut G86T:x Tong ¢86Tx  SSO0ID GBETx.  T3NA UT %861 ond 86T SS0IH HBET €861 °nNd €861 §S0I9) €861
2duey) 7, aduey) 9,
(000$)

d LI9THXd

SHLVY DTYLDHETA NI Tdnd

e

S0TAIS5 OTTqNd SUTE
011309Tg-01pAH 103ueg

Iamoq SUTEl TRIJUS)

fuedo)



-G,

EXHIBIT @
Days of Hearings Held in 1985
New England Telephone Local Measured Service(83-179) 12
Seabrook Investigation (84-113) 19
Central Maine Power Rate Case (84-120) 13
Maine Public Service Investigation (85-92) 1%
TOTAL 54
Other 68%
TOTAL 122
* This figure represents a large number of relatively minor

cases, each of which involved minimal hearing time.



3l

3. Consumer Assistance Divisiod.

Customer complaints/contacts received by the Consumer
Assistance Division (CAD) vary widely from requests for
information to complicated complaints regarding line
extensions. Some requests for information may take a relatively
short time to resolve, while the more complicated cases may take
months, including many hours of staff time. In each case
received by the CAD, the staff first directs the customer to
contact the utility, if that has not already been done. Second,
the staff works with the utility and the customer to resolve
each individual problem. If the utility and the customer cannot
agree to a resolution, CAD has the authority to dictate a
resolution which can then be appealed to the Commission. In
addition, the CAD analyzes the cases to identify utility
practices that need to be corrected. Problem areas are brought
to the attention of the utility for appropriate resolution.

The CAD may provide testimony in rate case or quality
of service proceedings with regard to a utility's consumer
practices. In addition, the Division may recommend that cases
involving willful or reckless violations of the Commission Rules
by a utility be taken to Administrative Court pursuant to
35 M.R.S.A. §314. Finally, the Division may recommend the
Commission order an audit of a wutility's customer services
program pursuant to 35 M.R.S.A. §18.

On December 31, 1984, 136 cases were pending in CAD.
During calendar year 1985, the Division received 4,351 customer
complaints/contacts. 4,319 cases were closed, leaving 168 cases
pending on December 31, 1985. A detailed breakdown of these
cases is presented in Exhibit R. These cases are not included
within the Commission's caseload statistics presented .in the
previous sections, except in rare instances where an appeal from
a CAD decision to the Commission is docketed.

In addition to assisting customers with a variety of
service, billing, disconnect, deposit and other concerns, the
Division was involved in adjusting/waiving customer charges in
262 cases in calendar year 1985. As a result, the utilities
involved returned a total of $52,594.40 in refunds and credits
to customers. A breakdown of this data by type of utility is
included in Exhibit S.

Exhibit T reviews the caseload figures since 1980 and
the customer charges adjusted/waived since 1981.



-35-

Under Chapter 81 of the Commission Rules, electric and
gas utilities are prohibited from disconnecting customers who
meet certain income eligibility criteria during the winter
months, unless permission is granted by CAD. Customers who are
unable to pay their bills during the winter months are permitted
to enter into a special payment arrangement with the utility
and, thereby, spread their payments over the summer months. All
back bills must be paid prior to November lst. A summary of
activity under the Winter Disconnect Rule for the winter of
1984-85 1is 1included in Exhibit U. The Division received 872
requests from utilities to disconnect customers. 249 of these
requests were granted, generally because the premises were
vacated or the customer refused to enter into a payment
arrangement. 193 requests were denied, and 430 requests were
withdrawn by the utilities.



-36-

Cases Pending 12/31/85 168

EXHIBIT R
CONSUMER ASSISTANCE DIVISION
1985
TOTAL COMPLAINTS/CONTACTS

I. Service

SI Request for New Service .....ceeceeeeerccnccncanencnnes 370

S2 Request for Service Repairs .eceeeeieesrecacncencnannes 214

S3 Service Charges/High Usage «..ceevecsescsessrecnncnnns 351

$4 Line Extensions ....... SRR e b % 6 Sk § 4R S 113

S5 Directory Listings ....... T ——————— S Y 46

S6 Extended Area SErvViCE .s.eeeeeccecesssssscssssssansanns 5

S7 OULAEES +eseeessscsseasssssnsssssecssssssssssssssssnns 125

S8 Meter (heCKS cevevesesasonssasssnssssssssssansassenonns 10

SO Local Measured.....cceeeeeenccsssosssessssassssssncnnas 35 = 1,269
II. Billings

Bl Payment ArTangements ....ceeeesssssssosssacsaansscssns 275

B2 Overbilled .v.eeeceecevecccacssossssssassnsnscccssnnns 35

B3 Underbilled ...cecevecesecsancscsssssscsssassassnsnsns 3

B4 High TOLLS evevveeenecosacnonssssssnssssscnsssccaccss 0

B5 Cost - Aid in Construction .....cceceecscnccccccssnnes 2

B6 Mileage ...eevesvcoccosscsnans SORRTRPRSPRIRPR S~~~ e I,

B7 Request for or Granted Rebate .......cccceeeeeeicnnnnn 9

B8 Fuel AdJUSLMENt «.cvveeeeenocesssosssoscaccacsannnanns 0

B9 Estimated Billings/Budget Payment Plan ......cccccee.. 11 = 336
ITI. Disconnect

DI NOLICES coeesescscsesssssasssssossaasssssssasssosnenns 517

D2 DisScONNeCLiOnS .eeeeescsccesssssessssssssssasnsscsoses SZT

D3 Utility Winter Disconnect Waivers ......eeveeecccccses 873

D4 Improper Disconnections .....ceeeeerrecceccacaanancnns 72 = 1,789
IV. Deposits

PL Request for DepoSift .ceeeeececeeaancncccaasocccssccnns 103

P2 Payment Of DepOSit eevecececocnsnsncneccaasnsnncansnes 5

P3 Request for Refund of DepoSif ....evveveneccaccnnnnnns 19 = 127
V. Miscellaneous

ML General ProbesSt csssesssssssessssssnnssassonessnennsns 307

M2 Customer Owned Equipment ....cceceeevecceccsacanncancs 2

M3 Request for Waiver ....ceveecueieiccncnecccnnccncnnnes 15

M5 General Information ..... SRR S RN e e e e e 319

Mbp Hearing ReqUESL ..veeeeececascccscsssccannsnsnosssance 0 = 643
VI. Special Files

CLP Conservation Loan Program ....cccssesececcccsssasssasss 9

U Unregulated Areas (cable TV, Sewers, GE0s) wnwsssve s 146 = 155
Cases Pending 12/31/84 136
Total Cases Received 1985 4351
Cases Closed 1985 4319



TELEPHONE :
ELECTRIC:

WATER:

GAS:

NON REGULATED (AT&T):

Ly 22

CUSTOMER CHARGES ADJUSTED/WAIVED 1985

TOTAL:

$ 28,789.
20,540.
2,699.

523
41

EXHIBIT S

15
94
05

.86
40

$ 52,594

40



=38

EXHIBIT T
CONSUMER ASSISTANCE DIVISION
COMPLAINTS/CONTACTS 1980-1985
Year Number of Complaints

1980 3,359
1981 4,673
1982 , 4,811
1983 4,428
1984 5,741
1985 4,351

CUSTOMER CHARGES ADJUSTED/WAIVED 1981-1985
Year Amount

1981 $ 61,703.71
1982 $ 60,606.24
1983 $ 94,934.70
1984 $123,041.48
1985 $ 52,594.40



1%

EXHIBIT U
CONSUMER ASSISTANCE DIVISION
UTILITY WINTER WAIVER REQUESTS
1984-1985
Waiver
Request Waiver Waiver Waiver
to Request Request Request
Disconnect Granted Denied Withdrawn
Central Maine Power 622 194 100 328
Bangor Hydro-Electric 90 15 59 16
Maine Public Service 8 1 3 4
Kennebunk Light & Power 1 0 1 0
Eastern Maine Electric 89 19 4 66
Northern Utilities 58 20 22 16
Van Buren Light & Power - 0 _4 0

TOTALS 872 249 193 430



-40-

4, Telecommunications Equipment Plan for Hearing-Impaired
and Speech-Impaired.

35 M.R.S.A. §2361(3) (4), enacted by P. L. 1983,
c. 531, creates a "Telecommunications Equipment Fund," which may
be used for the purchase, lease, upgrading, installation,
maintenance and repair of special telecommunications equipment
for the deaf, hearing-impaired or speech-impaired. The Division
of Deafness in the Bureau of Rehabilitation in the Department of
Human Services is required to develop a plan annually to make
special communications equipment available to deaf,
hearing-impaired and speech-impaired persons, and to distribute
monies from the Telecommunications Equipment Fund. The plan is
developed by the Division of Deafness and approved by the Public
Utilities Commission annually, no later than January lst, after
appropriate notice and hearing. The law further requires that
the Commission include a progress report on this program in its
Annual Report to the Joint Standing Committee on Utilities.

On February 4, 1985, the Division of Deafness filed
with the Commission a ‘"plan for the dissemination of
telecommunications devices for the deaf." A hearing was held on
March 7, 1985, to consider whether the Commission should approve
_the plan as filed or whether revisions should be made. The
Division of Deafness was the only formal party to the
proceeding; neither the Commission Staff nor any other party
intervened. The sole witness at the hearing testified in
support of the plan. On March 20, 1985, the Commission issued
its Order approving the plan.

The plan approved by the Commission provides for the
expenditure of $47,500 by a contract with the Maine Association
for the Deaf. The plan budgeted the $47,500 for FY 85 as
follows: -

Personnel $ 7,200
Lending

purchase 51 TDD's™ @ $600 30,600
Cost Sharing

purchase 25 TDD's @ $300 7,500
purchase 20 ring signallers @ $29.50 590
maintenance & repairs 1,000
Postage, supplies & telephone 610

TOTAL 47,500

Telecommunications Devices for the Deaf



-41-

On December 27, 1985 the Division of Deafness filed
its plan for 1986. A hearing on this filing has been scheduled
for January 27, 1986. A Commission Order on the plan will be
issued shortly thereafter. The plan budget for FY 86 is nearly
identical to that for FY 85, set forth above.

In its December 27, 1985 filing the Division of
Deafness indicated that 56 TDD's and 53 ring signallers had been
ordered, at a cost of $35,584. 60 TDD's had been delivered and
56 ring signallers had been loaned by September 30, 1985.

Social issues involved in the distribution of funds
and equipment under the Telecommunications Equipment Plan are
largely beyond the purview of the Commission's economic and
service jurisdiction over telephone utilities. The Commission
has proposed legislation to terminate its responsibility to
conduct a hearing and approve the plan on an annual basis. The
proposal, review, hearing and approval of the plan might best be
conducted by the Division of Deafness in a rulemaking proceeding.

i 8 One-Year Prohibition on Rate Filings.

35 M.R.S.A. §64, second paragraph, was amended by
P. L. 1983, c. 19 (L. D. 212, "An Act to Clarify the Time During
Which a Utility is Restricted From Filing a Rate Case Under the
Public Utility Law'") to provide that the one-year prohibition on
rate filings would not apply where the proceeding initiated by
the prior filing was terminated without a final determination of
the utility's revenue rtequirement. The Committee directed the.
Commission to include in its Annual Report a report on how many
cases occurred in which a rate case was dismissed and the
utility subsequently refiled within less than one year pursuant
to this legislation.

The Commission reports that during 1985 (as in 1983
and 1984) and through the date of this Report, there were no
rate case filings initiated by a utility pursuant to L. D. 212
within less than one year of a prior rate filing that was
terminated without a final determination of the wutility's
revenue requirement.

6. Conservation Programs

This section wupdates the status of conservation
programs instituted by Maine's electric and gas utilities and
the impact of these programs on ratepayers.

As reported last year, the Commission enacted a new
Chapter 37, Energy Conservation Adjustment for Electrical
Utilities, which permits utilities to recover retroactively



-42-

expenses incurred 1in connection with the implementation of
conservation programs. The rule provides some flexibility for
recovery to provide incentives for the wutility's effective
implementation of the Electric Rate Reform Act. The Commission
has recently published a proposed amendment to the Rule, which
would strongly encourage utilities to file for conservation
ad justments concurrently with rate cases. The Commission
expects to have the amendment in place shortly.

As anticipated in last year's report, 1985 was a very
active year for the implementation of conservation programs.

Central Maine Power Company. The programs already in
place for residential customers at the start of the year had
varying degrees of success. The water heater wrap program has
been extremely successful, with an estimate that over 60% of
eligible customers (those with electric water heaters) have

either participated or already had wraps in place.
Approximately $2 million has been expended, with over 57,000
customers participating. The 1low 1income energy management
assistance program and the conservation loan program have been
less successful to date. The energy management assistance
program has had a very slow start. The Commission has been in
contact with the contractors responsible for these

installations, and there apparently has been some greater
activity in recent weeks. The loan program has not shown
significant activity for some time. Finally, the appliance
rebate program, which was relatively inactive for a good part of
the year, has recently doubled in activity, probably due to very
active marketing on the part of CMP and dealers.

In the summer , the Commission approved the
implementation of several pilot programs designed primarily to
gain information on the best way to achieve conservation in the
residential sector. These programs offered a wide variety of
electric conservation measures at a number of different prices
to a statistically significant number of customers per program.
For example, the packaged weatherization program offers a
package of caulking, weatherstripping and sealing to electric
heat users. Three groups of 200 participants each have been
offered the same package at three different price levels.
Results of the pilot program show how much the customer is
willing to pay, thereby indicating to the utility the least cost
necessary to get the job done. The information gleaned to date
from this program (still in its infancy) indicates there is no
real significant difference in the interest expressed at each
level. Thus, CMP will probably implement a program at the
lowest of the three price levels. Other pilot programs



s

implemented are the energy management rebate program, the shared
savings program, an extension of the energy management
assistance program to a pilot 200 customers eligible regardless
of income category, an extension of the appliance rebate program
to dealers, alternative forms of energy audits, a program to
encourage the building of energy efficient new homes through
certification from CMP, and a study of the feasibility and
desirability of installation of radio controlled water heaters.

In the commercial and industrial sector, the’
Commission approved the implementation of a program available to
all commercial and industrial customers which would provide
rebates to those customers for the purchase and installation of
energy efficient 1lighting and motors. The lighting rebate
program is in place, and the motor rebate program should be in
place in the near future, pending final negotiations of its
format among Commission staff, the Office of Energy Resources,
and CMP. In addition, the same parties have been invloved in
extensive discussions concerning the implementation of a
conservation program designed for the very large customers of
CMP which would allow those customers to tailor a program to
their particular needs. The final form of this program will
either be stipulated or litigated during 1986. These programs
are all pilots, and the Commission will review the results
following their completion in 1987.

A further program available to commercial and
industrial customers is a low interest loan program similar to
that available to residential customers. This program has not
been markedly successful to date.

The wutility's costs associated with each of these
programs is theoretically eligible for recovery in rates through
the Energy Conservation Adjustment. 1In determining whether a
program is eligible for a conservation adjustment, the
Commission must determine whether it benefits the Company's
ratepayers. With respect to the full-scale programs implemented
to date, the Commission has found that these programs are
cost-effective and that all ratepayers, even those who do not
participate in the program, benefit through CMP's avoidance of
the need to purchase expensive new capacity. With respect to
pilot programs, the Commission has found that, while not all
programs may in the short term benefit all ratepayers through
lower rates, the information gained through the programs 1is
likely to result in lower rates ultimately.

Central Maine Power, pursuant to the stipulation
approved in CMP's last rate case, Docket No. 84-120, has been
continuing its effort to determine exactly how much conservation



-

at what ©price is optimal for the Company's ratepayers.
Following the results of this study, the cost-effectiveness of
various programs should be more easily determined. The final
draft of the study will be filed with the Commission in
mid-January.

CMP recovered $3,585,843 in 1985 in energy
conservation expenditures. This recovery was authorized in two
dockets, one covering the period June 1, 1984 to May 31, 1985,
and one covering the period June 1, 1985 to year end.

Bangor Hydro-Electric Company. BHE was also active in
conservation in 1985. Due to the success of its water heater
wrap program (similar to CMP's), the Commission approved the
extension of the program to an additional 5,000 customers
annually.

As a result of the stipulation in BHE's rate case, the
Company implemented a commercial-industrial rebate program
virtually identical to CMP's, scaled down in size ¢to the
Company's limitations and service territory. Furthermore,
Bangor has been working on a '"demonstration" house located in
Bangor which will be available to educate the public about
conservation potential for existing dwellings. Finally, BHE has
proposed a pilot program to be available to up to six large
customers for tailored conservation programs. This program is
still in the formative stage.

BHE recovered $695,431 through the Energy Conservation
Ad justment in 1985.

Maine Public Service Company. MPS did not file any
new conservation programs with the Commission in 1985. However,
its water heater wrap program has been very successful. In
addition, a pilot program to control hot water heaters by radio
was implemented in early 1985. Results of the program have not
been compiled to date. MPS has expressed interest in expanding
its conservation efforts, and it is expected that increased
activity will take place in 1986. MPS has not yet requested
recovery for its expenditures in these programs.

Northern Utilities. Northern continued to provide
water heater jackets, piping insulation, and low-flow faucet
aerators and showerheads through its Commercial and Residential
Hot Water Conservation Programs, approved in 1984 by the
Commission. By the end of 1985, 16,086 bill inserts had been
mailed, 2,514 orders had been completed, and 532 outstanding
orders remained to be completed. Northern recovered $39,565 in




-45-

costs associated with these programs in August, 1985. The
Company's request for $31,351 in additional costs expended in
1985 will be ruled on in late January 1986. These rate
increases are conditioned on a demonstration that the costs were
reasonably incurred and that Northern Utilities is not earning a
return greater than 12.51% overall.

The Commission also approved a program through which
the Company gave former gas customers with existing connected
gas lines a free gas hot water heater and conservation package
instead of terminating their services. This program will allow
phasing out the heating of water by inefficient o0il and electric
water heaters.

g Violations and Penalties Relating to Disconnection and
Deposit Rates

35 M.R.S.A. §314 paragraph 4 provides that the
Commission may bring an action in Administrative Court against a
public wutility that has willfully or recklessly violated
Chapters 81, 86, or 87 of the Commission rules. This statute
became effective on July 25, 1984. The Commission has notified
all Maine utilities subject to its jurisdiction of the existence
of this statute and that it will not hesitate to file actions in
Administrative Court in instances in which there are sufficient
facts to justify doing so. The Commission has also notified the
utilities of the standard the Commission will apply in
determining whether a violation of Commission rules has been
willful or reckless. During calendar year 1985 the Commission
staff investigated 20 allegations of willful or reckless
violations of Chapter 81. Three of these cases were being
prepared for Administrative Court when the utility offered a
settlement agreement which was accepted by the Commission.

Although the Commission has some reservations about
the effectiveness of 35 M.R.S.A. §314 paragraph 4 in deterring
utility violations of Commission rules, the Commission believes
it is premature to suggest changes in this provision at this
time.

8. Audit and Program Review

In January of 1985 the Joint Standing Committee on
Audit and Program Review completed its review of the Public
Utilities Commission and reported to the Legislature. The
Committee recommended the Commission be continued in order to
carry out its Legislative mandate. In addition, the Committee
recognized the Commission and its staff "for their diligence and



il

extra effort in dealing with a tremendous workload." The
Committee made 16 Administrative Recommendations, 18 Statutory
Recommendations and 3 Findings relating to the Commission. 14
of the 16 Administrative Recommendations were directed to the
Commission for implementation. To date, the Commission has
implemented 9 Administrative Recommendations and 5 are in the
process of being implemented.

The Joint Standing Committee on Audit and Program
Review and- its staff have performed a diligent and constructive
review of the Public Utilities Commission. The Commission has
worked closely with the Committee, and believes the process has
been beneficial to all parties. The Commission will continue to
implement those administrative recommendations now in process
and will work with the Legislature with regard to the statutory
recommendations made by the Committee.



<l T=

V. 1985 IN REVIEW

In 1985, as in 1984, a large portion of the
Commission's resources were devoted to the Seabrook Nuclear
Power Project and telecommunications. The Commission held 32
days of hearings in the Seabrook Investigation (Docket
No. 84-113) and the related Central Maine Power company rate
case.(Docket No. 84-120) In additiom, 12 days of hearings were
held in the Local Measured Service Investigation. (Docket
No. 83-179) The current status of these cases and other matters
of interest are discussed below.

Seabrook

In December of 1984, the Commission told the three
Maine utilities with investments in Seabrook that they could
continue to participate in the project if they could find buyers
for their private shares of the project at prices consistent
with their testimony in the pending investigation. No credible
offers were forthcoming. In January of 1985, the Commission
directed the utilities to file plans for disengagement. The
Commission indicated that sale continued to be an acceptable
form of disengagement. :

In the spring of 1985, the Commission staff, the
Public Advocate and Central Maine Power Company entered into
negotiations in hopes of reaching an agreement that would
resolve all of the outstanding Seabrook issues - - those issues
being recovery of CMP's investment in the cancelled Seabrook II,
continued investment in Seabrook I and recovery of the Company's
investment in Seabrook I prior to December 31, 1984.

In May, the parties reached agreement and presented a
stipulation to the Commission for its approval. The stipulation
disallowed 40% of the costs of Seabrook II and 30% of the costs
of Seabrook I prior to 1985. The Commission approved the
stipulation. This stipulation served as a model for a similar
stipulation between the Commission staff, the Public Advocate

and Bangor Hydro that was accepted by the Commission in the fall
of 1985,

Meanwhile, the Maine utilities received an offer from
Eastern Utility Associates of Massachusetts to purchase their
shares of Seabrook. The Commission is now reviewing this offer
to determine if it is in the best interest of Maine ratepayers.

Local Measured Service

In November of 1984, the Commission issued an order in
the pending NET rate case approving a rate design that included
Local Measured Service in exchanges served by electronic



~48-

switches. This plan was to go into effect on July -1, 1985,
after 6 months of comparative billing. At the rtequest of the
Joint Standing Committee on Utilities, the Commission delayed
the effective date of Local Measured Service until February 15,
1986. Meanwhile, the Commission held additional hearings in the
affected areas to solicit public opinion on the program. While
these hearings were being conducted, the Commission staff, the
Public Advocate and NET reached a compromise that was presented
to the Commission in the form of a stipulation.

This compromise established an optional measured
service program in which customers could choose between two
measured options and a flat rate. Additional hearings were held
on the stipulation which was finally adopted by the Commission
with some modificationmns.

In December of 1985, the Commission responded to 30
questions posed by the Committee relating to Local Measured
Service. This report was updated in January of 1986 to reflect
the Commission's decision in the pending NET rate case.

0il Prices

In September of 1985, a cost -of fuel adjustment for
Central Maine Power Company resulted in a reduction in rates of
$19.4 million or 3% from what they otherwise would have been.
About $12.7 million or 2% amount was due to lower oil prices.

Events in recent weeks indicate that falling oil prices
will continue to mitigate the impact of rate increases resulting
from the investments of Maine utilities in Seabrook and other
nuclear power projects.

Staffing
During 1985, the Commission continued to build up its
in-house staff capabilities, particularly in the Finance
Division. The Finance Division recruited two highly qualified
Financial Analysts, both with Ph.D's in economics. The

Commission's success in recruiting for these positioms 1is in
large part attributable to the legislative action in
declassifying these positions earlier 1in the year. Thus,
although recruitment problems remain, substantial progress has
been made. Aggressive attempts are being made to fill the
remaining vacancies in the Finance Division.

In the Legal Division all but one Staff Attorney
position is now filled after a period of rapid turnover. These



-49-

positions were also declassified by the Legislature in 1985, and
this will assist in resolving the retention problem that has
plagued this Division.

The legislative decision to declassify the Staff
Attorney and the Financial Analyst ©positions and the
Commission's subsequent success in recruitment has enabled the
Commission to do more work in-house, reduce its dependence on
consultants and, thus, save the ratepayers money.

Stipulations

1985 saw a continued improvement in the tone of the
relationship between the Commission and Maine's major utilities,
and this has been reflected in more efficient handling of
cases. The stipulations the Commission approved in the Central
Maine Power, the Bangor Hydro and the NET rate cases, and in
Local Measured Service are in part the result of this improved
relationship. The stipulations were also facilitated by the
participation of the Public Advocate who represented the
interests of the ratepayers in these negotiations. These
stipulations save the ratepayers money by substantially reducing
the cost of litigating these rate cases and by lessening the
uncertainty that tends to drive up utility borrowing costs.

Caseload

As has been noted earlier in this report, the
Commission in 1985 continued to make progress in reducing its
case backlog. This was done during one of the Commission's
busiest years in which it resolved five major rate cases
including Seabrook. The staff of the Commission deserves
special credit for the many long hours they put in to achieve
this progress. There now remain only 40 pre-1985 cases on the
Docket, and the Commission will continue its efforts to close
out these cases.



-50-

VI. CONCLUSION

In this report we have provided to the Legislature detailed
information pertaining to the activities of the Maine Public
Utilities Commission over the past year. In Chapter III, the
Commission has fulfilled its statutory reporting requirements
under 35 M.R.S.A. §§17(2), 18 and 3358. In Chapter IV, the
Commission has fulfilled its commitments to provide certain
additional information to the Utilities' Committee.

The Commission continues to work —closely with the
Legislature on issues affecting the Public Utilities Commission
and Maine ratepayers, and is prepared to provide any additional
information on request.






